

No. 02-1531

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

MICHAEL ANTHONY WILSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE DEPARTMENT;  
PAUL J. EVANKO, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Pennsylvania  
State Police; and LINDA M. BONNEY, in her official capacity as Director of  
Bureau of Personnel, Pennsylvania State Police Department,

Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

---

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
SETH M. GALANTER  
Attorneys  
Civil Rights Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue - PHB 5022  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 307-9994

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT	
I. CONGRESS VALIDLY CONDITIONED FEDERAL FUNDING ON A WAIVER OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FOR PRIVATE CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973 .....	8
A. <i>Section 2000d-7 Is A Clear Statement That Accepting Federal Financial Assistance Would Constitute A Waiver To Private Suits Brought Under Section 504</i> .....	9
B. <i>Congress Has Authority To Condition The Receipt Of Federal Financial Assistance On The State Waiving Its Eleventh Amendment Immunity</i> .....	13
C. <i>Section 504 Is A Valid Exercise Of The Spending Power</i> ...	15
II. TITLE I OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT MAY BE ENFORCED AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF .....	26

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
A. <i>The Eleventh Amendment Is No Bar To Private Suits Against State Officials To Enjoin Future Violations Of Federal Law</i> .....	26
B. <i>State Officials In Their Official Capacities Are Appropriate Defendants In An Action To Enforce Title I</i> . . . .	29
CONCLUSION .....	34
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) . . . . .	13, 26, 27, 28
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) . . . . .	17
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) . . . . .	9, 10, 13
<i>Baird v. Rose</i> , 192 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	32
<i>Bales v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	32
<i>Balgowan v. New Jersey</i> , 115 F.3d 214 (3rd Cir. 1997) . . . . .	28
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983) . . . . .	26
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Bradley v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ.</i> , 189 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	22
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 806 (1997) . . . . .	22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) . . . . .	16
<i>Clark v. California</i> , 123 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 937 (1998) . . . . .	12
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware Dep't of Health &amp; Social Servs. v. Department of Educ.</i> , 772 F.2d 1123 (3d Cir. 1985) . . . . .	15

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Douglas v. California Dep't of Youth Auth.</i> , 271 F.3d 812, opinion amended, 271 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	11
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) . . . . .	28
<i>EEOC v. AIC Sec. Investigations, Ltd.</i> , 55 F.3d 1276 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	32
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) . . . . .	5
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1093 (1999) . . . . .	31
<i>Garcia v. SUNY Health Sci. Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Gary v. Long</i> , 59 F.3d 1391 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1011 (1995) . . . .	31
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985) . . . . .	28
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) . . . . .	30
<i>Harvey v. Blake</i> , 913 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	32
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	20
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) . . . . .	33
<i>In re Montgomery County</i> , 215 F.3d 367 (3d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1126 (2001) . . . . .	31
<i>Jim C. v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ.</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) (en banc), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001) . . . . .	12, 22, 25

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Johnson v. University of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1052 (2000) .....	32
<i>Juvelis v. Snider</i> , 68 F.3d 648 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	33
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1035 (2000) .....	25
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	28, 30
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....	11
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974) .....	17, 18
<i>Lenhardt v. Basic Inst. of Tech., Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 377 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1181 (2000) .....	11
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	15
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania</i> , 271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Melo v. Hafer</i> , 912 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1990), aff'd on other grounds, 502 U.S. 21 (1991) .....	29
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999) .....	17
<i>Sheridan v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 100 F.3d 1061 (3d Cir. 1996) (en banc), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1129 (1997) .....	31
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	21, 26

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Nihiser v. Ohio E.P.A.</i> , 269 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2001), petition for cert. pending, No. 01-1357 .....	12
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Morrow v. Califano</i> , 445 F. Supp. 532 (E.D.N.C. 1977), aff'd mem., 435 U.S. 962 (1978) .....	23, 25
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947) .....	19
<i>Ortez v. Washington County</i> , 88 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	15, 16
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959) .....	13-14
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	25
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	21, 25
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	19
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999), rev'd on other grounds, 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	12
<i>Sauers v. Salt Lake County</i> , 1 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	2, 6, 16, 17
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Litscher</i> , 213 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) .....	22

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Strathie v. Department of Transp.</i> , 716 F.2d 227 (3d Cir. 1983) . . . . .	7
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976) . . . . .	24
<i>United States Dep't of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of Am.</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Grossi</i> , 143 F.3d 348 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 879 (1998) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 692 F. Supp. 642 (E.D. La. 1988) . . . . .	18
<i>University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) . . . . .	26, 27-28, 29
<i>W.B. v. Matula</i> , 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	33
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971) . . . . .	24
<i>Yeldell v. Cooper Green Hosp., Inc.</i> , 956 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	32

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

United States Constitution:

Spending Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl.1 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Necessary and Proper Clause, Art. I, §8, Cl.18 . . . . .	21
First Amendment . . . . .	18, 24
Tenth Amendment . . . . .	15, 23
Eleventh Amendment . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment . . . . .	4

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5) . . . . .	3

<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(6) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(9) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(4) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 12111-12117 (Title I) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. 12111(2) .....	5
42 U.S.C. 12111(5)(A) .....	5, 30
42 U.S.C. 12111(7) .....	5
42 U.S.C. 12111(8) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 12112(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5)(A) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(6) .....	5
42 U.S.C. 12117(a) .....	5, 30
42 U.S.C. 12131-12165 (Title II) .....	4, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. 12181-12189 (Title III) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 12201(b) .....	13
 Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
Title VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7(a)(1) .....	11
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e(a) .....	5
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b) .....	30
42 U.S.C. 2000e(n) .....	5, 30
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f) .....	5, 30
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g) .....	5
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(k) .....	5
 Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq</i> (Title IX) .....	
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. 4071 <i>et seq</i> .....	24

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.*  
    29 U.S.C. 701(a)(2) ..... 2  
    29 U.S.C. 701(a)(5) ..... 2  
    29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504) ..... *passim*  
        29 U.S.C. 794(a) ..... 6, 8  
        29 U.S.C. 794(b) ..... 6, 20  
        29 U.S.C. 794(d) ..... 6

28 U.S.C. 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. 2403(a) ..... 9

42 U.S.C. 1981a ..... 5

**REGULATIONS:**

28 C.F.R. 42.504(a) ..... 16

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

22 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1421 (Oct. 27, 1986) ..... 11

S. Rep. No. 64, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 16 (1987) ..... 20

110 Cong. Rec. 2465 (1964) ..... 19

110 Cong. Rec. 2468 (1964) ..... 19

110 Cong. Rec. 6544 (1964) ..... 19

110 Cong. Rec. 7061-7062 (1964) ..... 19

<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
131 Cong. Rec. 22,346 (1985) .....	10
132 Cong. Rec. 28, 624 (1986) .....	11

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

No. 02-1531
